Net financial position  (11.2) 5.7 (7.0) 10.8 5.8 4.1

Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the interest bearing deposits in which the Group
invests surplus funds.

The Group's policy is to invest surplus funds in low risk money market funds and in interest bearing bank
accounts. The Group arranges for excess funds to be placed in these interest bearing accounts with its
principal bankers in order to maximise availability of funds for investments.

Downside interest rate risk is minimal as the Group has no floating rates borrowings. Given current low
interest rates a 0.5% downward movement in bank interest rates would not have a significant impact on
finance income for the year. However, a 0.5% increase in interest rates would, based on the year end
deposits, increase annual profits by US$0.6 million.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below details the effect on profit before tax of a 10% strengthening (and weakening) in the US
Dollar exchange rate at the balance sheet date for balance sheet items denominated in Pounds Sterling,
Euros and New Israeli Shekels:

  Year ended 31 December 2014

  GBP EUR ILS

  US $ million US $ million US $ million

10% strengthening   1.3   (0.3) -

10% weakening   (1.3)   0.3  -

  Year ended 31 December 2013

  GBP EUR ILS

  US $ million US $ million US $ million

10% strengthening  1.0 (0.6) 0.7

10% weakening  (1.0) 0.6 (0.7)

60

60

25 Fair value measurements

At 31 December 2014 and 2013, the Group’s derivative financial instruments and available for sale
investment are measured at fair value. For the remaining financial assets and liabilities, the Group considers
that the book value approximates to fair value.

At 31 December 2014, the Group’s derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value under IAS 39
and are designated as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of derivative financial instruments
was a liability of US$2.5 million at 31 December 2014 (2013: a liability of US$4.2 million), determined using